

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK
COMMERCIAL DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW §
YORK, BY LETITIA JAMES, §
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE §
STATE OF NEW YORK, §

Plaintiff,

v.

THE NATIONAL RIFLE §
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, §
WAYNE LAPIERRE, WILSON §
PHILLIPS, JOHN FRAZER, and §
JOSHUA POWELL, §

Defendants. §

INDEX NO. 451625/2020

Motion Sequence No. __

THE NRA’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT

William A. Brewer III
Svetlana M. Eisenberg
Sarah B. Rogers
Noah Peters
BREWER, ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS
750 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 489-1400
Facsimile: (212) 751-2849

**COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. LEGAL STANDARD1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. The Trial Proof Does Not Rationally Sustain a Verdict That the NRA
 Violated EPTL § 8-1.4(m)1

 B. The Trial Proof Does Not Rationally Sustain a Verdict Against the NRA
 Regarding the Remaining Alleged Related Party Transactions.....3

 1. Susan LaPierre’s Hair & Makeup Expenses Were “Ordinary
 Course” Transactions and De Minimis3

 2. Keene’s Speaking Engagements Were Properly Ratified and De
 Minimis5

 3. Phillips’s Brief Post-Employment Contract, Which Was Found Not
 to Have Damaged the NRA, Was De Minimis6

 C. The Trial Proof Did Not Establish That the NRA Violated N-PCL § 715-b.....6

 1. Craig Spray7

 2. Phillip Journey10

 3. Rocky Marshall.....13

 4. Oliver North15

 5. Richard Childress.....18

 6. Esther Schneider, Timothy Knight and Sean Maloney.....19

 D. The NYAG’s “False Filings” Claim Fails as a Matter of Law21

III. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. Dorfman</i> , No. 97 CIV. 7512 (DLC), 1999 WL 191531 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 239 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15, 20
<i>State ex rel. Banerjee v. Moody's Corp.</i> , 54 Misc. 3d 1201(A), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Anonymous</i> <i>v. Anonymous</i> , 165 A.D.3d 19 (1st Dep't 2018).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Barrerra v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 425 (1st Dep't 2009)	1
<i>Berich v. Ithaca Police Benev. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 23 A.D.3d 904 (3d Dep't 2005).....	19
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	13
<i>Cadet v. Deutsche Bank Sec. Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 7964 CM, 2013 WL 3090690 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2013)	15, 18, 20
<i>Clark v. Morelli Ratner PC</i> , 73 A.D.3d 591 (1st Dep't 2010)	17
<i>Cohen v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 493 (1978).....	1
<i>Crookendale v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1132 (1st Dep't 2019)	19
<i>Davidson v. James</i> , 172 A.D.2d 323 (1st Dep't 1991)	11
<i>Druskin v. Answerthink, Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Ferris v. Lustgarten Found.</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1002 (1st Dep't 2020)	7
<i>Fraser v. Fiduciary Tr. Co. Int'l</i> , No. 04 Civ. 6958, 2009 WL 2601389 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 396 F. App'x 734 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Grace v. Grace Inst.</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 307 (1967).....	11

<i>Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....	12, 14
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Rochester Med. Ctr.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 259 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>Kim v. Lee</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 14 (S.D.N.Y. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 22-61, 2023 WL 2317248 (2d Cir. Mar. 2, 2023).....	13
<i>Koester v. New York Blood Ctr.</i> , 55 A.D.3d 447 (1st Dep't 2008)	17
<i>Lawrence v. Int'l Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , No. 12CV8433(DLC), 2017 WL 3278917 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017).....	7, 9
<i>Middleton v. Metro. College</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y.2008).....	16, 20
<i>Mirand v. City of New York</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 44 (1994)	1
<i>Nance v. Clerk of Cir. Ct. for Baltimore City</i> , No. 1:23-CV-01869-JMC, 2023 WL 8650346 (D. Md. Dec. 14, 2023)	20
<i>Nichols v. Mem'l Sloan-Kettering Cancer Ctr.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 426 (1st Dep't 2007)	14
<i>Ochs v. Washington Heights Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 82 (1966)	14
<i>Oller v. Roussel</i> , 690 F. App'x 770 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	12, 14
<i>Ortiz v. Todres & Co.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 1506 (LGS), 2019 WL 1207856 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2019).....	9
<i>People v. Essner</i> , 124 Misc. 2d 830 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1984)	21
<i>Robertson v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 948 (5th Cir. 1994)	8, 9
<i>Ruggiero v. Molinari</i> , 112 A.D.2d 1071 (2d Dep't 1985).....	5
<i>Saba Cap. Cef Opportunities I, Ltd. v. Nuveen Floating Rate Income Fund</i> , 88 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2023)	19

Sherman v. Fivesky, LLC,
 No. 19-CV-8015 (LJL), 2020 WL 5105164 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2020).....11

Spadola v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
 242 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y.2003).....16

Staber v. Fidler,
 110 A.D.2d 38 (2d Dep’t 1985).....5

State v. Rachmani Corp.,
 71 N.Y.2d 718 (1988).....21

Tang v. Glocap Search LLC,
 No. 14-CV-1108 JMF, 2015 WL 5472929 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2015)17

Tate v. Sonotone Corp.,
 272 A.D. 103 (1st Dep’t 1947)14

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....21

White v. Lee,
 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)18

Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.,
 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....3

Statutes and Other Authorities

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C § 2000e-3(a)7

EPTL § 8-1.4(m).....1, 2

Exec. Law §§ 63(12), 172-b(1).....21

N-PCL § 102(a)(24).....3

N-PCL § 715.....6

N-PCL § 715-b..... *passim*

Conflict of Interest Policies Under the Not-for-Profit Corporation Law, 6 (Sept. 2018), https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/regulatory-documents/Charities_Conflict_of_Interest.pdf.....4

Whistleblower Policies Under the Nonprofit Revitalization Act of 2013 (Apr. 13, 2015), https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/regulatory-documents/Charities_Whistleblower_Guidance.pdf11
